

FILED
April 13, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 33672-7-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

KURTIS S. PHILLIPS, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GRANT COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GARTH DANO
Grant County Prosecuting Attorney

KATHARINE W. MATHEWS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA # 20805
Attorneys for Respondent

P.O. Box 37
Ephrata, Washington 98823
PH: (509) 794-2011

Table of Contents

I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

 A. *Does the phrase "an abiding belief in the truth of the charge" improperly focus the jury on a search for the truth? (Assignment of Error No. 1)*.....1

 B. *Is the phrase "a reasonable doubt is one for which a reason exists" constitutional and is it required to be given in all criminal trials by established Washington law? (Assignment of Error No. 1)*.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. *The phrase "an abiding belief in the truth of the charge" accurately informs the jury of the State's burden of proof and does not improperly focus the jury on a search for the truth. (Assignment of Error No. 1)*.....1

 B. *The phrase "a reasonable doubt is one for which a reason exists" is constitutional and is required to be given in all criminal trials by established Washington law. (Assignment of Error No. 1)*.....4

V. CONCLUSION.....6

Table of Authorities

State Cases

<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	2
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	2
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Fedorov</i> , 181 Wn. App. 187, 324 P.3d 784, 790 (2014).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 18 Wn. App. 255, 566 P.2d 1281 (1977).....	2
<i>State v. Kalebaugh</i> , 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).....	5
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 935, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	5
<i>State v. Mabry</i> , 51 Wn. App. 24, 751 P.2d 882, 883 (1988).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245, 262 (1995).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Tanzymore</i> , 54 Wn.2d 290, 340 P.2d 178 (1959).....	2
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 13 Wn. App. 1, 533 P.2d 395 (1975).....	5
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 19 Wn. App. 881, 578 P.2d 83, review denied, 90 Wn.2d 1023 (1978).....	3

Statutes and Rules

RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	5
RAP 10.3(b).....	1
11 WASHINGTON PRACTICE: WASHINGTON PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS: CRIMINAL 4.01 (WPIC 4.01).....	2
